ORDINANCE 2024-08

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SHIP BOTTOM, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 12.12.070 "PAID BEACHES" OF TITLE 12 OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SHIP BOTTOM ENTITLED "BEACH AND BAY AREA USE REGULATIONS" SO AS TO REVISE SEASONAL BEACH BADGE FEES

BE IT ORDAINED, by the governing body of the Borough of Ship Bottom, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph 5 of Subsection 12.12.070(E) of the Borough Code of the Borough of Ship Bottom entitled "Beach Fees" is hereby amended and supplemented to read as follows:

- 4. \$50 per person, per season, in the event that applications are made to the proper authorities on or after June 1.
- **SECTION 2.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- **SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions.
- **SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall take effect after public reading and publication as required by law.

NOTICE

Public Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Ship Bottom, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, held on Tuesday, February 27, 2024, at 6:30 p.m.

Further public notice is hereby given that said ordinance shall be considered for final passage and adoption at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council to be held on March 26, 2024, at 6:30 p.m. at the Municipal Building, 1621 Long Beach Boulevard, Ship Bottom, New Jersey 08008.

Kristy DeBoer, RMC Municipal Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, KRISTY DEBOER, RMC, Municipal Clerk for the Borough of Ship Bottom do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance 2024-08 was duly adopted by the Mayor and Council at the meeting held on March 26, 2024, at 6:30 p.m.

Kristy DeBoer, RMC
Municipal Clerk

Mayor